JOURNAL OF COSMETIC SCIENCE The Official Journal of the Society of Cosmetic Chemists

Publishing technical papers on topics of interest to cosmetic scientists since 1947

YEARS

PUBLISHED BY



Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown) From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org) WWW.SCCONLINE.ORG/JOURNAL

SAVE THE DATE



DECEMBER 11-13, 2024 JW MARRIOTT LA LIVE

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA



Journal of Cosmetic Science

The Official Journal of the Society of Cosmetic Chemists

Editor-in-Chief:	Paolo Giacomoni, PhD, Insight Analysis Consulting, Brownsboro, AL and L-Raphael, Geneva Switzerland
Senior Associate Editor:	K.P. Ananthapadmanabhan, PhD , College of Pharmacy, University of Cincinnati
Associate Technical Editors: Jennifer Marsh, PhD, The Procter & Gamble Company	
	Robert Lochhead, PhD, University of Southern Mississippi
	Roger McMullen, PhD, Ashland, LLC
	Gopinathan Menon, PhD, California Academy of Science
	Steve Madison, PhD, Quinnipiac University
	Paul Lawrence, PhD, Biocogent, LLC



President:
Vice President:
Vice President-Elect:
Secretary:
Treasurer:
Chief Executive Officer:

Tony O'Lenick, SurfaTech Corporation Ashkay Talati, RPh, Goop Marisa Plescia, Bell International Laboratories Giorgio Dell'Acqua, PhD, Nutrafol Yulia Park, PhD, Amway Erica L. O'Grady, CAE, Society of Cosmetic Chemists HQ



© Copyright 2024 by the Society of Cosmetic Chemists. JOURNAL OF COSMETIC SCIENCE®, the official scientific journal of the Society of Cosmetic Chemists, is a registered trademark of the Society of Cosmetic Chemists.

Access/Subscription: JOURNAL OF COSMETIC SCIENCE®, the Official Journal of the Society of Cosmetic Chemists is published digitally six times per year; individual access is included with annual SCC membership in good standing. Available to others with annual subscription pricing: \$250.00 (1-10 users); \$350 (11-50 users); \$490 (51-100 users); and \$686 (100+ users).

Permissions: Permission is granted to readers and nonprofit libraries acting for them for fair use of the material contained in this Journal. Permission is further granted to quote from this Journal in scientific works with the customary acknowledgment of the source. Consent from the Society of Cosmetic Chemists is required to reprint a figure, table, or other excerpt. The republication, systematic, or multiple reproductions of any material(s) in this Journal (including abstracts) is permitted under written license from the Society of Cosmetic Chemists.

<u>Citations</u>: JOURNAL OF COSMETIC SCIENCE® is currently indexed in the following citation databases: EBSCO, Scopus and Science Citation Index Puferhansed/ Wor their excelusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown) From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)

Responsibility for Statements Published: The Society of Cosmetic Chemists, the Journal Advisory Group, and the SCC Board of Directors assume no responsibility for statements or opinions advanced by contributors to this Journal.

Editors and Publishers: Abstracts or digests of articles not exceeding 400 words may be published when duly credited to the author(s) and the JOURNAL OF COSMETIC SCIENCE®.

Authors: When using illustrations or quotations taken from copyrighted publications, authors must get written permission from the copyright holder to reproduce the same.

Manuscripts: Manuscripts should be prepared in accordance with "Information for Authors," which can be found at the end of this issue.

Inquiries: Address mailed inquiries to: Editor, Journal of Cosmetic Science; The Society of Cosmetic Chemists; 14 Wall Street, Suite 1620; New York, NY 10005; or electronically to journal@scconline.org.



CELEBRATING

In this anniversary year, NYSCC will be celebrating 70 years of cosmetic science leadership while recognizing decades of inspiration, innovation and game changing ingredients and formulations that have become synonymous with its main event, Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst not Suppliers' Day! From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)



Journal of Cosmetic Science

The Official Journal of the Society of Cosmetic Chemists Volume 75 No. 1 | January/February 2024

ORIGINAL ARTICLES

Effect of Bee Pollen on a Human Skin Keratinocyte Cell Line, PHK16-0b, Exposed to Ultraviolet B Radiation

Ariuntsetesg Khurelchuluun, Tetsuro Morikawa, Osamu Uehara, Durga Paudel, Mashu Sakata, Hiroshi Shibata, Koki Yoshida, Hiroki Nagayasu and Yoshihiro Abiko | pp. 1–10

Make-up Remover Optimization: Unveiling the Power of Coffee Bean and Sunflower Oils in Cosmetics

Rama Juha, Reyyan Yakti, Fatma İrem Şahin and Nil Acaralı | pp. 11-20

Minoxidil Combined with Microneedles as an Alternative Strategy for Hair Regeneration in a Patient with Tricho-rhino-phalangeal Syndrome

Shu Zhang and Wei Li | pp. 21–26

Response Surface Methodology for Optimization of Diclofenac Sodium-Loaded Gels for Sustained Release

Fatima Zohra Badaoui, Nour el Houda Benmecheri, Malak Bouras, Sofia Cherifi and Djallel Bouzid | pp. 27–36

The Fallacy of Hyaluronic Acid Binding a Thousand Times Its Weight in Water

Michael C. Pirrung and Scott Borchers | pp. 37-48

A Combination of Compounds with Retinol-Boosting Activity as Skin Aging Treatment

Alfredo Martínez-Gutiérrez, Eloy Pena-Rodríguez, Susana Gómez-Escalante, Neus Calbet-Llopart and Mari Carmen González | pp. 49–61



Naturally Kiawah Technical Symposium

> October 8-11, 2024 at Kiawah Island, SC

Special Events October 8 - CEP, Course TBD October 8 - Welcome Cocktail Reception October 9 & 10–Technical Seminar & Cocktail Reception & Supplier Showcase

Call for Papers Open & Sponsorship Opportunities Available

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OR TO REGISTER For more information, visit our website www.carolinascc.org

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown) From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)

Purchased for the exclusive use of nofirst nolast (unknown) From: SCC Media Library & Resource Center (library.scconline.org)